## CHAPTER 261

## REPORT OF THE SUPREME COURT

IN THE MATTER OF SUPREME COURT FEES REPORT OF THE SUPREME COURT

To the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Pursuant to Chapter 289 of the Acts of the 1973 Session of the Sixtyfifth General Assembly,\* the Supreme Court of Iowa has prescribed and hereby reports to the General Assembly a rule fixing fees to be charged by the Clerk of the Supreme Court, in lieu of all prior fees, as follows:

6 1. The fee for filing an application for permission to appeal or peti-7 tion for certiorari shall be fifteen dollars. If an application for permis-8 sion to appeal is granted, the applicant shall pay a docketing fee of 9 twenty-five dollars within forty days. If a petition for certiorari is 10 granted, the petitioner shall pay a docketing fee of twenty-five dollars 11 within ten days.

12 2. The fee for filing an original proceeding other than certiorari 13 shall be twenty-five dollars. No docketing fee shall be charged in such 14 cases.

15 3. The fee for docketing an appeal from a final judgment or decree 16 shall be twenty-five dollars.

4. The fee for providing copies of papers shall be forty cents for each
page, except that copies of opinions of the court shall be furnished to
the trial judge, counsel of record and to any unrepresented party in
the case without cost.

| 21              | Respectfully submitted,  |
|-----------------|--|
| 22              | THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  |
| $\bar{23}$      | s/ C. EDWIN MOORE  |
| $\frac{20}{24}$ | CHIEF JUSTICE  |
| $25^{-1}$       | Des Moines, Iowa   |
|                 |  |
| 26              | January 15, 1975   |
| <b>27</b>       | ACKNOWLEDGMENT   |
| 28              | I, Clark R. Rasmussen, Secretary of the Senate of the State of Iowa,   |
| 29              | hereby acknowledge delivery to me on the 15th day of January, 1975     |
| 30              | of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa pertaining to Su- |
| 31              | preme Court fees.  |
| 32              | s/ CLARK R. RASMUSSEN  |
| 33              | Secretary of the Senate  |
| 34              | 1975 Regular Session of the  |
| 35              | Sixty-sixth General Assembly   |
| 36              | of the State of Iowa   |
|                 | of the state of fowa   |
| 37              | ACKNOWLEDGMENT   |
| 38              | I, David L. Wray, Chief Clerk of the House of Representatives of       |
| 39              | the State of Iowa, hereby acknowledge delivery to me on this 15th day  |
| 40              | of January, 1975 of the foregoing report of the Supreme Court of Iowa  |
| 41              | pertaining to Supreme Court fees.                                      |
| 42              | s/ DAVID L. WRAY   |
| 43              | Chief Clerk of the   |
| 44              | House of Representatives   |
| $\overline{45}$ | 1975 Regular Session of the  |
| <b>46</b>       | Sixty-sixth General Assembly   |
| 47              | of the State of Iowa   |
|                 |  |

\*Section 685.3 of the Code of Iowa

[Сн. 261

Сн. 261]

## LAWS OF THE SIXTY-SIXTH G. A., 1975 SESSION

| $\begin{array}{r} 48\\ 49\\ 50\\ 51\\ 52\\ 53\\ 54\\ 55\\ 56\\ 57\\ 58\\ 59\\ 60\\ 61\\ 62\\ 63\\ 64\\ 65\\ 66\\ 67\\ 68\\ 69\\ 70\\ 71\end{array}$         | CERTIFICATE<br>I, Arthur A. Neu, do hereby certify that I am the President of the<br>Senate of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth General Assem-<br>bly of the State of Iowa; and I, Clark R. Rasmussen, do hereby certify<br>that I am the Secretary of the Senate of the 1975 Regular Session of<br>the Sixty-sixth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and we do<br>hereby jointly certify that as such President and Secretary that on the<br>fifteenth day of January, 1975, the Supreme Court of the State of<br>Iowa reported to said Senate, and filed with it, the attached communi-<br>cation from said Supreme Court to the Sixty-sixth General Assembly<br>of the State of Iowa relating to Supreme Court fees;<br>THAT the date of making said report to the 1975 Regular Session of<br>the Sixty-sixth General Assembly was within the twenty days subse-<br>quent to the convening of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth<br>General Assembly;<br>THAT no changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or addi-<br>tions to the Report of the Supreme Court in the Matter of Supreme<br>Court Fees were made or enacted at such 1975 Regular Session of said<br>Sixty-sixth General Assembly.<br>Signed this twentieth day of June, 1975, being the last legislative<br>day of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly.<br>S/ ARTHUR A. NEU<br>President of the Senate   |
|---|---|
| 71  | s/ CLARK R. RASMUSSEN   |
| 72  | Secretary of the Senate   |
| 73  | 1975 Regular Session of the   |
| 74  | Sixty-sixth General Assembly  |
| 75  | of the State of Iowa  |
| $\begin{array}{c} 76\\ 77\\ 78\\ 79\\ 80\\ 81\\ 82\\ 83\\ 84\\ 85\\ 86\\ 87\\ 88\\ 89\\ 90\\ 91\\ 92\\ 93\\ 94\\ 95\\ 96\\ 97\\ 98\\ 99\\ 99\\ \end{array}$ | CERTIFICATE<br>I, Dale M. Cochran, do hereby certify that I am the Speaker of the<br>House of Representatives of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-<br>sixth General Assembly of the State of Iowa; and I, David L. Wray,<br>do hereby certify that I am the Chief Clerk of the House of Represen-<br>tatives of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly<br>of the State of Iowa; and we do hereby jointly certify that as such<br>Speaker and Chief Clerk that on the fifteenth day of January, 1975,<br>the Supreme Court of the State of Iowa reported to said House of Rep-<br>resentatives, and filed with it, the attached communication from said<br>Supreme Court to the Sixty-sixth General Assembly of the State of<br>Iowa relating to Supreme Court fees;<br>THAT the date of making said report to the 1975 Regular Session of<br>the Sixty-sixth General Assembly was within the twenty days subse-<br>quent to the convening of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth<br>General Assembly;<br>THAT no changes, modifications, amendments, revisions or addi-<br>tions to the Report of the Supreme Court in the Matter of Supreme<br>Court Fees were made or enacted at such 1975 Regular Session of said<br>Sixty-sixth General Assembly.<br>Signed this twentieth day of June, 1975, being the last legislative<br>day of the 1975 Regular Session of the Sixty-sixth General Assembly.<br><i>s</i> / DALE M. COCHRAN<br>Speaker of the House |
| 100   | s/ DAVID L. WRAY  |
| 101   | Chief Clerk of the  |
| 102   | House of Representatives  |
| 103   | 1975 Regular Session of the   |
| 104   | Sixty-sixth General Assembly  |
| 105   | of the State of Iowa  |